2006, it was determined that certain assumptions related to the expected term and volatility used in the Black-Scholes option pricing model
needed correction. Also, the Company has restated its interim financial information for the third quarter of 2006 related to a grant of common
stock and stock options to a consultant that was rescinded in January 2007. These corrections resulted in a charge of approximately $4.9 million,
which resulted in an increase in net loss of approximately $4.9 million, or ($0.58) per share. In addition, the Company determined that certain
reclassifications between operating expense line items on the consolidated statements of operations were required for the first three quarters of
2006. These reclassifications had no effect on total operating expenses or net loss in 2006. The restatements had no effect on the Company�s cash
flows from operating, investing or financing activities for any of the quarters in 2006.

Edgar Filing: QUEPASA CORP - Form 10KSB/A

Table of Contents 65

The following table summarizes the effects of the restatement on the Company�s interim financial information for the three months ended
March 31, 2006:

Previously

Reported

Total

Adjustments Restated
(Unaudited)

Loss from operations $ (2,172,554) $ (4,668,568) $ (6,841,122)
Net loss (2,164,774) (4,668,568) (6,833,342)
Loss per share (0.27) (0.60) (0.87)

F-19

Edgar Filing: QUEPASA CORP - Form 10KSB/A

Table of Contents 66

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes the effects of the restatement on the Company�s interim financial information for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2006:

Previously

Reported

Total

Adjustments Restated
(Unaudited)

For the three months ended June 30, 2006:
Loss from operations $ (890,891) $ (174,899) $ (1,065,790)
Net loss (883,226) (174,899) (1,058,125)
Loss per share (0.11) (0.02) (0.13)

For the six months ended June 30, 2006:
Loss from operations (3,063,445) (4,843,467) (7,906,912)
Net loss (3,048,000) (4,843,467) (7,891,467)
Loss per share (0.38) (0.60) (0.98)
The following table summarizes the effects of the restatement on the Company�s interim financial information for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2006:

Previously

Reported

Total

Adjustments Restated
(Unaudited)

For the three months ended September 30, 2006:
Loss from operations $ (1,324,134) $ (28,175) $ (1,352,309)
Net loss (1,297,301) (28,175) (1,325,476)
Loss per share (0.14) (0.00) (0.14)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2006:
Loss from operations (4,387,579) (4,871,642) (9,259,221)
Net loss (4,345,301) (4,871,642) (9,216,943)
Loss per share (0.51) (0.58) (1.09)
The following table summarizes the effects of the restatement and the 2006 reclassifications on the Company�s operating costs and expenses for
the periods shown:

Search

Services

Sales and

Marketing

Product and

Content

Development

General and

Administrative

Depreciation

and

Amortization Total
(Unaudited)

For the three months ended March 31, 2006:
Previously reported $ 118,152 $ 24,232 $ 41,809 $ 2,131,377 $ 21,549 $ 2,337,119
Total adjustments �  �  34,407 4,634,161 �  4,668,568
Total reclassifications �  26,438 105,761 (132,199) �  �

Restated $ 118,152 $ 50,670 $ 181,977 $ 6,633,339 $ 21,549 $ 7,005,687

For the three months ended June 30, 2006:
Previously reported $ 47,178 $ 33,686 $ 76,562 $ 797,152 $ 20,220 $ 974,798
Total adjustments �  �  38,036 136,863 �  174,899

Edgar Filing: QUEPASA CORP - Form 10KSB/A

Table of Contents 67

Total reclassifications �  55,308 116,433 (171,741) �  �

Restated $ 47,178 $ 88,994 $ 231,031 $ 762,274 $ 20,220 $ 1,149,697

For the six months ended June 30, 2006:
Previously reported $ 165,330 $ 57,918 $ 118,371 $ 2,928,529 $ 41,769 $ 3,311,917
Total adjustments �  �  72,443 4,771,024 �  4,843,467
Total reclassifications �  81,746 222,194 (303,940) �  �

Restated $ 165,330 $ 139,664 $ 413,008 $ 7,395,613 $ 41,769 $ 8,155,384

F-20

Edgar Filing: QUEPASA CORP - Form 10KSB/A

Table of Contents 68

Table of Contents

Search

Services

Sales and

Marketing

Product and

Content

Development

General and

Administrative

Depreciation

and

Amortization Total
(Unaudited)

For the three months ended September 30, 2006:
Previously reported $ 34,812 $ 46,252 $ 101,474 $ 1,171,395 $ 23,914 $ 1,377,847
Total adjustments �  15,743 13,946 (1,514) �  28,175
Total reclassifications �  103,312 174,661 (277,973) �  �

Restated $ 34,812 $ 165,307 $ 290,081 $ 891,908 $ 23,914 $ 1,406,022

For the nine months ended September 30, 2006:
Previously reported $ 200,142 $ 104,170 $ 219,845 $ 4,099,924 $ 65,683 $ 4,689,764
Total adjustments �  15,743 86,389 4,769,510 �  4,871,642
Total reclassifications �  185,058 396,855 (581,913) �  �

Restated $ 200,142 $ 304,971 $ 703,089 $ 8,287,521 $ 65,683 $ 9,561,406

The following table summarizes the effects of the restatement on the Company�s stockholders� equity for the periods shown:

Preferred

Stock

Common

Stock

Additional

Paid-in
Capital

Accumulated

Deficit

Accumulated Other

Comprehensive

Income (Loss)

Total

Stockholders�

Equity
(Unaudited)

As of March 31, 2006:
Previously reported $ �  $ 8,082 $ 117,899,635 $ (116,652,907) $ (11,413) $ 1,243,397
Adjustments �  �  4,668,568 (4,668,568) �  �

Restated $ �  $ 8,082 $ 122,568,203 $ (121,321,475) $ (11,413) $ 1,243,397

As of June 30, 2006:
Previously reported $ �  $ 8,520 $ 118,683,701 $ (117,536,133) $ (23,972) $ 1,132,116
Adjustments �  �  4,843,467 (4,843,467) �  �

Restated $ �  $ 8,520 $ 123,527,168 $ (122,379,600) $ (23,972) $ 1,132,116

As of September 30, 2006:
Previously reported $ �  $ 9,754 $ 122,626,287 $ (118,833,434) $ (13,544) $ 3,789,063
Adjustments �  (10) 4,871,652 (4,871,642) �  �

Restated $ �  $ 9,744 $ 127,497,939 $ (123,705,076) $ (13,544) $ 3,789,063

8b. October 2007 Restatement

In October 2007, the Company determined that a restatement of the consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ended December 31,
2006 and for the interim periods ended March 31, 2006, June 30, 2006, and September 30, 2006 was required. Upon review of the assumptions
applied in the Black-Scholes option pricing model for warrants and stock option awards granted in 2006, the Company determined that errors
existed in the expected volatility rates and expected terms used in the valuation process of the warrants and stock option awards. As a result, the
Company recorded an additional $2.2 million in non-cash stock compensation expense in fiscal year ended December 31, 2006, causing

Edgar Filing: QUEPASA CORP - Form 10KSB/A

Table of Contents 69

increases in the Company�s net loss and loss per share of $2,156,547 and $0.24, respectively, during the fiscal year ended December 31, 2006;
$1,969,821 and $0.25, respectively, during the three months ended March 31, 2006; $118,754 and $0.01, respectively, during the three months
ended June 30, 2006; and $57,046 and $0.01, respectively, during the three months ended September 30, 2006. The restatements have no impact
on the Company�s cash flows from operating, investing, or financing activities.

F-21

Edgar Filing: QUEPASA CORP - Form 10KSB/A

Table of Contents 70

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes the effects of the restatement on the Company�s interim financial information for the three months ended
March 31, 2006:

Previously

Reported

Total

Adjustments Restated
(Unaudited)

Loss from operations $ (6,841,122) $ (1,969,821) $ (8,810,943)
Net loss (6,833,342) (1,969,821) (8,803,163)
Loss per share (0.87) (0.25) (1.12)

The following table summarizes the effects of the restatement on the Company�s interim financial information for the three and six months
ended June 30, 2006:

Previously

Reported

Total

Adjustments Restated
(Unaudited)

For the three months ended June 30, 2006:
Loss from operations $ (1,065,790) $ (118,754) $ (1,184,544)
Net loss (1,058,125) (118,754) (1,176,879)
Loss per share (0.13) (0.01) (0.14)

For the six months ended June 30, 2006:
Loss from operations (7,906,912) (2,088,575) (9,995,487)
Net loss (7,891,467) (2,088,575) (9,980,042)
Loss per share (0.98) (0.26) (1.24)

The following table summarizes the effects of the restatement on the Company�s interim financial information for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2006:

Previously

Reported

Total

Adjustments Restated
(Unaudited)

For the three months ended September 30, 2006:
Loss from operations $ (1,352,309) $ (57,046) $ (1,409,355)
Net loss (1,325,476) (57,046) (1,382,522)
Loss per share (0.14) (0.01) (0.15)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2006:
Loss from operations (9,259,221) (2,145,621) (11,404,842)
Net loss (9,216,943) (2,145,621) (11,362,564)
Loss per share (1.09) (0.25) (1.34)

The following table summarizes the effects of the restatement on the Company�s financial information for the fiscal year ended December 31,
2006:

Previously

Reported

Total

Adjustments Restated
(Audited)

Loss from operations $ (11,644,548) $ (2,156,547) $ (13,801,095)
Net loss (11,449,484) (2,156,547) (13,606,031)
Loss per share (1.26) (0.24) (1.50)

Edgar Filing: QUEPASA CORP - Form 10KSB/A

Table of Contents 71

F-22

Edgar Filing: QUEPASA CORP - Form 10KSB/A

Table of Contents 72

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes the effects of the restatement on the Company�s operating costs and expenses for the periods shown:

Search

Services

Sales and

Marketing

Product and

Content

Development

General and

Administrative

Depreciation

and

Amortization Total
(Unaudited)

For the three months ended March 31, 2006:
Previously reported $ 118,152 $ 50,670 $ 181,977 $ 6,633,339 $ 21,549 $ 7,005,687
Total adjustments �  �  8,888 1,960,933 �  1,969,821

Restated $ 118,152 $ 50,670 $ 190,865 $ 8,594,272 $ 21,549 $ 8,975,508

For the three months ended June 30, 2006:
Previously reported $ 47,178 $ 88,994 $ 231,031 $ 762,274 $ 20,220 $ 1,149,697
Total adjustments �  �  9,578 109,176 �  118,754

Restated $ 47,178 $ 88,994 $ 240,609 $ 871,450 $ 20,220 $ 1,268,451

For the six months ended June 30, 2006:
Previously reported $ 165,330 $ 139,664 $ 413,008 $ 7,395,613 $ 41,769 $ 8,155,384
Total adjustments �  �  18,466 2,070,109 �  2,088,575

Restated $ 165,330 $ 139,664 $ 431,474 $ 9,465,722 $ 41,769 $ 10,243,959

For the three months ended September 30, 2006:
Previously reported $ 34,812 $ 165,307 $ 290,081 $ 891,908 $ 23,914 $ 1,406,022
Total adjustments �  2,500 2,478 52,068 �  57,046

Restated $ 34,812 $ 167,807 $ 292,559 $ 943,976 $ 23,914 $ 1,463,068

For the nine months ended September 30, 2006:
Previously reported $ 200,142 $ 304,971 $ 703,089 $ 8,287,521 $ 65,683 $ 9,561,406
Total adjustments �  2,500 20,944 2,122,177 �  2,145,621

Restated $ 200,142 $ 307,471 $ 724,033 $ 10,409,698 $ 65,683 $ 11,707,027

Search

Services

Sales and

Marketing

Product and

Content

Development

General and

Administrative

Depreciation

and

Amortization Total
(Audited)

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2006:
Previously reported $ 210,832 $ 555,073 $ 1,221,505 $ 9,923,527 $ 129,043 $ 12,039,980
Total adjustments �  6,413 24,651 2,125,483 �  2,156,547

Restated $ 210,832 $ 561,486 $ 1,246,156 $ 12,049,010 $ 129,043 $ 14,196,527

The following table summarizes the effects of the restatement on the Company�s stockholders� equity for the periods shown:

Edgar Filing: QUEPASA CORP - Form 10KSB/A

Table of Contents 73

Preferred

Stock

Common

Stock

Additional

Paid-in
Capital

Accumulated

Deficit

Accumulated Other

Comprehensive

Income (Loss)

Total

Stockholders�

Equity
(Unaudited)

As of March 31, 2006:
Previously reported $ �  $ 8,082 $ 122,568,203 $ (121,321,475) $ (11,413) $ 1,243,397
Adjustments �  �  1,969,821 (1,969,821) �  �

Restated $ �  $ 8,082 $ 124,538,024 $ (123,291,296) $ (11,413) $ 1,243,397

F-23

Edgar Filing: QUEPASA CORP - Form 10KSB/A

Table of Contents 74

Table of Contents

Preferred

Stock

Common

Stock

Additional

Paid-in
Capital

Accumulated

Deficit

Accumulated Other

Comprehensive

Income (Loss)

Total

Stockholders�

Equity
(Unaudited)

As of June 30, 2006:
Previously reported $ �  $ 8,520 $ 123,527,168 $ (122,379,600) $ (23,972) $ 1,132,116
Adjustments �  �  2,088,575 (2,088,575) �  �

Restated $ �  $ 8,520 $ 125,615,743 $ (124,468,175) $ (23,972) $ 1,132,116

As of September 30, 2006:
Previously reported $ �  $ 9,744 $ 127,497,939 $ (123,705,076) $ (13,544) $ 3,789,063
Adjustments �  �  2,145,621 (2,145,621) �  �

Restated $ �  $ 9,744 $ 129,643,560 $ (125,850,697) $ (13,544) $ 3,789,063

(Audited)
As of December 31, 2006:
Previously reported $ �  $ 11,706 $ 141,114,562 $ (125,937,617) $ 1,497 $ 15,190,148
Adjustments �  �  2,156,547 (2,156,547) �  �

Restated $ �  $ 11,706 $ 143,271,109 $ (128,094,164) $ 1,497 $ 15,190,148
Note 9�Subsequent Events

9a. Lease Amendment

On February 2, 2007, the Company amended the terms of one of its operating leases to occupy approximately 10,500 square feet of additional
office space. The lease, which commenced on March 1, 2007 and extends through May 31, 2009, obligates the Company to pay an additional
$470,659 in rent over the term of the lease.

9b. Going Concern Consideration

Based on the Company�s cash balances of approximately $5.4 million as of October 23, 2007 and recurring negative operating cash flows, there
is substantial doubt about the Company�s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time after such date. However, the